

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

Angelo Binno,

Plaintiff,

v

The American Bar Association,

Defendant.

No. 2:11-cv-12247

HON. DENISE PAGE HOOD

MAG. MARK A. RANDON

Michael J. Blau
Richard H. Bernstein
Attorneys for Plaintiff
31731 Northwestern Highway, Suite 333
Farmington Hills, MI 48334-1669
248-737-8400
mblau@sambernstein.com

Allyson A. Miller
David R. Deromedi
Peter H. Webster
Attorneys for Defendant
Dickinson, Wright
500 Woodward Ave, Ste 4000
Detroit, MI 48226
313-223-3500
amiller@dickensonwright.com

EXHIBIT 1

PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

Angelo Binno,

Plaintiff,

v

The American Bar Association,

Defendant.

No. 2:11-cv-12247

HON. DENISE PAGE HOOD

MAG. MARK A. RANDON

Michael J. Blau
Richard H. Bernstein
Attorneys for Plaintiff
31731 Northwestern Highway, Suite 333
Farmington Hills, MI 48334-1669
248-737-8400
mblau@sambernstein.com

Allyson A. Miller
David R. Deromedi
Peter H. Webster
Attorneys for Defendant
Dickinson, Wright
500 Woodward Ave, Ste 4000
Detroit, MI 48226
313-223-3500
amiller@dickensonwright.com

PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Solicitor General

Brian O. Neill (P63511)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517-241-0210
NeillB@michigan.gov
[P63511]

Dated: November 2, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Argument	3
I. Mr. Binno’s amended complaint raises issues of significant consequence and there is a reasonable likelihood that discovery will uncover facts that could support his claims.....	3
A. Discovery could uncover facts related to whether the LSAT has a discriminatory effect.	6
B. Discovery could uncover facts related to whether law schools are effectively compelled to consider the LSAT.....	8
C. Discovery could uncover facts related to whether ABA Standards allow schools to waive the LSAT on a student-by-student basis.....	11
D. Discovery could lead to facts related to whether the ABA “offers” the LSAT within the meaning of the ADA.	13
Conclusion and Relief Requested	15
Certificate of Service (e-file).....	Error! Bookmark not defined.

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v. Perry</i> , 115 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 1997)	2
<i>Bonnette v. D.C. Court of Appeals</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75076 at *39 (D. of D.C. 2011)	14
<i>Communities for Equity v. Michigan High School Athletics Association, et al</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 729 (W.D. Mich. 2000)	9
<i>Elder v. Nat’l Conference of Bar Examiners</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15787 at *12 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	14
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	3
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	3

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5)	4
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(6)	4
42 U.S.C. § 12111	1
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1)	13
42 U.S.C. § 12181(6)	13
42 U.S.C. § 12203	13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 14.28	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.1401	1
Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.1402(b)	1

Other Authorities

ABA Commission on Mental and Physical Disability Law, *2010 Goal III Report*..... 3

LAW SCHOOL ADMISSION COUNCIL, ABOUT THE LSAT 7

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL RIGHTS, DIVISION ON DEAF AND HARD OF HEARING HISTORY (2011)..... 2

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL RIGHTS, MICHIGAN MILESTONES (2011) 2

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS, BRAILLE AND TALKING BOOK LIBRARY HISTORY (2011)..... 2

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF LAW, APPLICATION TIMEFRAME AND REQUIREMENTS (2011) 4

STATE OF MICHIGAN, BOARD OF LAW EXAMINERS, *Rules, Statutes, and Policy Statements*, Rule 2 (2011) 6

THOMAS M. COOLEY LAW SCHOOL, FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS (2011) 4

U.S. News Staff, *Michigan Law School Slightly Reconsiders LSAT*, U.S. NEWS AND WORLD REPORT (Sept. 30, 2008)..... 12

UNIVERSITY OF DETROIT MERCY SCHOOL OF LAW, J.D. ADMISSION REQUIREMENTS (2011) 4

UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN LAW SCHOOL, FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS (2011) .. 4, 12

WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL, LSAT/LSDAS REGISTRATION (2011)..... 4

Rules

28 C.F.R. 36.309(b) 7, 13

28 C.F.R. 36.309(b)(1)(i) 6
